

RESOLUTION # 2021-6-100

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors, hereafter referred to as "the Board", believes the LOST-RCB 337(21), hereafter referred to as "the project" is in the best interest of Linn County, Iowa, and the residents thereof. The project is defined as reinforced concrete box (RCB) culvert replacement on Andre Road; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board has sought appropriate professional guidance for the concept and planning for the project and followed the steps as required by the Code of Iowa for notifications, hearings, and bidding/letting; and

**WHEREAS**, The Board finds this resolution appropriate and necessary to protect, preserve, and improve the rights, privileges, property, peace, safety, health, welfare, comfort, and convenience of Linn County and its citizens, all as provided for in and permitted by section 331.301 of the Code of Iowa; and

**IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED** by Board to accept the bid from Peterson Contractors, Inc. in the amount of \$158,605.70 and awards the associated contract(s) to the same;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that all other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed. If any part of this resolution is adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the resolution or action of The Board as a whole or any part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its approval as provided by law; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa, that after receiving the necessary contract documents, including but not limited to, the contractor's bond and certificate of insurance, Bradley J. Ketels, the County Engineer for Linn County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to execute the contracts in connection with the afore awarded construction project let on 6/22/2021.

Dated at Cedar Rapids, Iowa, this 30th day of June, 2021.

Board of Supervisors of Linn County, Iowa

Stacey Walls  
\_\_\_\_\_  
[Signature]  
\_\_\_\_\_  
[Signature]  
\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

By Joel D Miller by Rebecca Stonawski, Deputy  
County Auditor

SEAL

LINN COUNTY SECONDARY ROAD DEPARTMENT  
1888 COUNTY HOME ROAD  
MARION, IOWA 52302

LOST-RCB 337(21) Bid Tabulation  
Culvert #337 on Andre Road  
Work Type: Culvert Replacement  
Letting Date: 6/22/2021 11:00 AM

Item Number	Description	Units	Quantity	Engineer's Estimate			Apparent Low Bid				
				Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price		
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	ACRE	1	\$20,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,200.00	\$42,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$3,000.00	
2	EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	CY	560.0	\$15.00	\$8,400.00	\$10.50	\$5,880.00	\$13.50	\$7,560.00	\$15.00	\$8,400.00
3	EXCAVATION, CLASS 10, CHANNEL	CY	20.0	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$35.00	\$700.00	\$65.00	\$1,300.00	\$15.00	\$300.00
4	CHOKE STONE BASE	TON	85.0	\$35.00	\$2,975.00	\$27.00	\$2,295.00	\$46.00	\$3,910.00	\$20.00	\$1,700.00
5	MACADAM STONE BASE	TON	55.0	\$35.00	\$1,925.00	\$28.00	\$1,540.00	\$35.00	\$1,925.00	\$24.00	\$1,320.00
6	REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
7	GRANULAR BACKFILL	TON	1,395.0	\$25.00	\$34,875.00	\$17.25	\$24,063.75	\$20.00	\$27,900.00	\$24.00	\$33,480.00
8	EXCAVATION, CLASS 20, FOR ROADWAY PIPE CULVERT	CY	350.0	\$15.00	\$5,250.00	\$12.50	\$4,375.00	\$15.50	\$5,425.00	\$15.00	\$5,250.00
9	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS)	CY	6.3	\$350.00	\$2,205.00	\$720.00	\$4,536.00	\$1,800.00	\$11,340.00	\$500.00	\$3,150.00
10	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (RCB CULVERT)	CY	57.1	\$350.00	\$19,985.00	\$430.00	\$24,553.00	\$700.00	\$39,970.00	\$950.00	\$54,245.00
11	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED	LB	549	\$1.75	\$960.75	\$6.35	\$3,486.15	\$5.60	\$3,074.40	\$1.50	\$823.50
12	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED	LB	10,766	\$1.75	\$18,840.50	\$2.30	\$24,761.80	\$2.30	\$24,761.80	\$1.50	\$16,149.00
13	CONCRETE BARRIER, PARAPET	LF	27.5	\$30.00	\$825.00	\$280.00	\$7,700.00	\$250.00	\$6,875.00	\$200.00	\$5,500.00
14	REVTMENT, CLASS D	TON	80.0	\$35.00	\$2,800.00	\$35.50	\$2,840.00	\$8.00	\$640.00	\$60.00	\$4,800.00
15	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
16	MOBILIZATION	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
17	PRECAST RCB SKEWED END SECTION, 12'X6'	EACH	2	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$13,600.00	\$27,200.00	\$21,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$2,019.70	\$4,039.40
18	MULCHING	ACRE	.1	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,590.11	\$4,590.11
19	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	ACRE	.1	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,590.11	\$4,590.11
20	PERIMETER AND SLOPE SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICE, 9 IN. DIA.	LF	300.0	\$2.00	\$600.00	\$2.25	\$675.00	\$2.50	\$750.00	\$4.27	\$1,281.00
21	MOBILIZATIONS, EROSION CONTROL	EACH	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$486.01	\$972.02
<b>Contract Totals</b>					\$150,041.25		\$158,605.70		\$208,831.20		\$231,327.94
<b>Percent of Estimate</b>				100.00%		105.71%		139.18%			154.18%

BSA & A  
6/24/2021